issued for public comment six Tentative Agenda Decisions (“TAD”) published by the
IFRS Interpretations Committee, including the TAD on International Accounting
Standards 23 Borrowing Costs (“IAS 23”) relating to over time transfer of constructed
good.

The MASB observed that non-private entities in the real estate industry might need to
change their accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23. In
ensuring consistent application of the MFRSs, which are word for-word the IFRS
Standards, the MASB has decided that an entity shall apply the change in accounting
policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23 to financial statements of annual
periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

Effective 1 May 2021, the Group had retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and
comparative figures have been restated as a result of transition requirement under
Agenda Decision.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the financial period ended 31 October 2020

INDIVIDUAL PERIOD Effects of INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
31/10/2020 adoption of 31/10/2020

As previously stated Agenda Decision As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 104,613   104,613

Cost of sales (78,386)   (747)   (79,133)

Gross profit 26,227   25,480

Investment income 267   267

Other operating income 460   460

Share of profits of associated companies (25)   (25)

Marketing expenses (1,838)   (1,838)

Administration expenses (4,348)   (4,348)

Other operating expenses (1,394)   (1,394)

Finance cost (5,030)   (315)   (5,345)

Profit before tax 14,319   13,257

Income tax expense (4,570)   350   (4,220)

Profit for the period 9,749   9,037

Profit attributable to:-
Owners of the Company 9,107   (712)   8,395
Non-controlling interests 642   642

Profit for the period 9,749   9,037

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation (45)   (45)

Total comprehensive income for the period 9,704   8,992

Total comprehensive income attributable to:-
Owners of the Company 9,062   (712)   8,350
Non-controlling interests 642   642

9,704   8,992

The effects of the  adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs ("Agenda Decision") are as
follows:

Page 8

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the financial period ended 31 October 2020

INDIVIDUAL PERIOD Effects of CUMULATIVE PERIOD
31/10/2020 adoption of 31/10/2020

As previously stated Agenda Decision As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 151,486   151,486

Cost of sales (109,777)   (1,011)   (110,788)

Gross profit 41,709   40,698

Investment income 1,280   1,280

Other operating income 1,018   1,018

Share of profits of associated companies (199)   (199)

Marketing expenses (3,067)   (3,067)

Administration expenses (9,071)   (9,071)

Other operating expenses (3,217)   (3,217)

Finance cost (8,880)   (608)   (9,488)

Profit before tax 19,573   17,954

Income tax expense (6,620)   505   (6,115)

Profit for the period 12,953   11,839

Profit attributable to:-
Owners of the Company 11,883   (1,114)   10,769
Non-controlling interests 1,070   1,070

Profit for the period 12,953   11,839

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation 38   38

Total comprehensive income for the period 12,991   11,877

Total comprehensive income attributable to:-
Owners of the Company 11,921   (1,114)   10,807
Non-controlling interests 1,070   1,070

12,991   11,877

The effects of the  adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs ("Agenda Decision") are as follows:

CUMULATIVE PERIOD

Page 9

The effects of the  adoption of Agenda Decision are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 April 2021

Effects of
30/04/2021 adoption of 30/04/2021

As previously stated Agenda Decision As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 42,507   42,507
Prepaid lease payments on leasehold land 5,170   5,170
Investment properties 40   40
Inventories - Land held for property development 343,498   343,498
Land held for property development 702,648   702,648
Investment in associated companies 27,356   27,356
Other investment - Unquoted 4,000   4,000
Goodwill on consolidation 395   395
Deferred tax assets 61,320   2,723   64,043
Total Non-current Assets 1,186,934   1,189,657

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories - Completed units 107,850   (1,795)   106,055
Inventories - Property development costs 150,752   654   151,406
Contract assets 127,257   127,257
Contract costs 8,106   8,106
Trade receivables 94,685   94,685
Other receivables 33,208   33,208
Tax recoverable 20,533   20,533
Fixed deposits and short term placements 33,002   33,002
Cash and bank balances 185,266   185,266
Total Current Assets 760,659   759,518

TOTAL ASSETS 1,947,593   1,949,175

[…]

Deferred tax liabilities 1,226   1,226
Contract liabilities 635   635
Total Non-current Liabilities 290,861   290,861

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 106,914   106,914
Other payables and accrued expenses 70,571   70,571
Provisions 97,172   97,172
Contract Liabilities 4,942   4,942
Bank borrowings - current portion 212,211   212,211
Lease liabilities 3,451   3,451
Tax liabilities 4,118   4,118

Total Current Liabilities 499,379   499,379

Total Liabilities 790,240   790,240

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,947,593   1,949,175

Page 10

The effects of the  adoption of Agenda Decision are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 May 2020

Effects of
30/04/2020 adoption of 01/05/2020

As previously stated Agenda Decision As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 44,674   44,674
Prepaid lease payments on leasehold land 8,842   8,842
Investment properties 45   45
Inventories - Land held for property development 354,249   354,249
Land held for property development 760,316   760,316
Investment in associated companies 28,095   28,095
Other investment - Unquoted 4,000   4,000
Goodwill on consolidation 395   395
Deferred tax assets 59,208   2,080   61,288
Total Non-current Assets 1,259,824   1,261,904

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories - Completed units 126,080   (2,299)   123,781
Inventories - Property development costs 101,320   2,453   103,773
Contract assets 78,669   78,669
Contract costs 10,582   10,582
Trade receivables 90,140   90,140
Other receivables 30,361   30,361
Tax recoverable 22,321   22,321
Fixed deposits and short term placements 27,212   27,212
Cash and bank balances 149,239   149,239
Total Current Assets 635,924   636,078